
Notice of Meeting

Personnel Committee
Thursday, 12th September, 2019 at 
3.30 pm
in Roger Croft Room  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 4 September 2019

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Thursday, 12 September 2019 (continued)

To: Councillors Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks, Nassar Kessell, 
Garth Simpson and Howard Woollaston

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Lee Dillon, Richard Somner and Joanne Stewart

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 28 June 2019.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Council Workforce Strategy 2019-2023 (PC3755) 9 - 36
Purpose: The purpose of the report is to present the final draft of the 
Workforce Strategy to sit alongside the Council Strategy. 

5.   Date of Next Meeting
Provisional Meeting scheduled for the 15 October 2019.

Sarah Clarke
Head of Legal and Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
FRIDAY, 28 JUNE 2019

Councillors Present: Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Nassar Kessell, 
Garth Simpson (Chairman) and Howard Woollaston

Also Present: Tracy Sherriff (Apprenticeship Co-ordinator), Moira Fraser (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager) and Abi Witting (HR Manager)

PART I

3. Minutes
The Minutes of the meetings held on 15 April 2019 and 21 May 2019 were approved as 
true and correct records and signed by the Chairman.

4. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

5. Update on Apprenticeships and  Work Experience Policy (P3705)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which provided an update on the 
use of the Apprenticeship Levy since April 2017, set out the direction of travel for 
apprenticeships in the emerging Workforce Strategy and set out how the work 
experience programme would support recruitment of apprentices.
Abi Witting in introducing the report stated that she was pleased to report that the Council 
was developing a culture which looked favourably on apprenticeships. Tracy Sheriff had 
been permanently appointed as the Apprenticeship Co-Ordinator. She was working with 
the Council’s leadership teams as well as schools to support this important area of work. 
Part of the role was to provide opportunities to upskill new and existing employees while 
making use of the apprenticeship levy fund. This could have a positive impact on staff 
retention. There was currently £840k in the pot of which £610k had already been 
committed.
She noted that the report included a recommendation that all vacancies up to Grade F 
should be considered as a potential apprenticeship opportunity and services were being 
asked to demonstrate a business case for not making a role an apprenticeship.
Councillor Jeff Brooks queried whether the recruitment paperwork included a requirement 
for the recruiting officer to state whether or not they had considered an apprenticeship. 
Officers confirmed that this was not currently the case. The Committee requested that 
this step be added to the paperwork thereby adding a constant reminder to those 
recruiting to positively consider an apprenticeship where roles were vacant. (HR to 
Action). Members also asked that recommendation 2 of the report be amended to 
ensure that services had to provide a business case as to why an apprenticeship had not 
been considered. 
Councillor Brooks noted that there was circa £240k in the levy which had not been spent 
or was not already committed.  He asked that some detailed analysis around the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 28 JUNE 2019 - MINUTES

expenditure be undertaken. He noted that in addition to the social benefits, this use of 
funding could also have an impact on National Insurance contributions and he would like 
this to be included in the analysis. Ms Witting said she would look into getting this 
information together and would bring it to the next Apprenticeship Steering Group 
meeting which was scheduled to take place on the 01 August 2019. (AW to Action).
Councillor Howard Woollaston commented that the scheme was successful and was 
producing good results especially in Social Services. He felt that it would be beneficial for 
the Council to publicise its successes and he would work with the Communications Team 
to achieve this.
Abi Witting stated that one of the areas they would be focussing on was creating 
opportunities for young disadvantaged members of the community and in particular the 
Council’s Looked After Children. Collaborative work was being undert
[...]
.

2. All vacancies up to Grade F to be considered as a potential apprenticeship 
opportunity and services be required to demonstrate a business case for not 
making a role an apprenticeship.

Page 4



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 28 JUNE 2019 - MINUTES

3. A range of advertising channels to be used in accordance with the target 
market such as Facebook and Twitter.

4. Collaborative work be undertaken with local training providers such as West 
Berkshire Training Consortium and Newbury College, plus greater links be 
established with local schools, colleges, charities and social care. 
Involvement at recruitment fairs and attendance at other apprenticeship 
events.

5. A structured rolling work experience/work taster programme to encourage 
young people into the Council, identifying potential employees/apprentices 
and raising awareness amongst young people of the Council as an 
employer.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 10.56 am)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 12 September 2019

Workforce Strategy - Summary Report
Committee considering 
report: Personnel Committee

Date of Committee: 12 September 2019
Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 01 August 2019

Report Author: Robert O'Reilly
Forward Plan Ref: PC3755

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1    The purpose of the report is to present the Workforce Strategy to sit alongside the 
Council Strategy. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Personnel Committee approves the Workforce Strategy. The Workforce 
Strategy is attached as Appendix D. 

2.2 The Workforce Strategy may be changed before March 2020 to include a section on 
reintroducing scoring for performance at appraisals. Operation Board will consider a 
report from the Head of HR on 5th December on the pros and cons of reintroducing 
scoring for appraisals which will include view
[...]
e new proposals in the Workforce Strategy please see Appendix C 
– Supporting Information. 

7. Conclusion

7.1 The Workforce Strategy will be delivered by leadership from elected members and 
senior managers; by managers in services; by employees ‘going the extra mile’ and 
living the Council values of Fairness, Integrity and Customer Service; and by the 
efforts of the HR Service. Governance will be put in place to monitor progress on 
the Workforce Strategy. Details on governance arrangements are under discussion 
and will include a report on progress to a new Workforce Board. 

8. Appendices

8.1 Appendix A – Data Protection Impact Assessment

8.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

8.3 Appendix C – Supporting Information 

8.4 Appendix D – Draft Workforce Strategy.

Page 9



Workforce Strategy - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 12 September 2019

Appendix A

Data Protection Impact Assessment – Stage One

The General Data Protection Regulations require a Data Protection Impact Assessment 
(DPIA) for certain projects that have a significant impact on the rights of data subjects.

Should you require additional guidance in completing this assessment, please refer to the 
Information Management Officer via dp@westberks.gov.uk

Directorate: Resources

Service: HR

Team: HR

Lead Officer: Robert O’Reilly

Title of Project/System: Workforce Strategy

Date of Assessment: 21/06/19

Page 10

mailto:dp@westberks.gov.uk


Workforce Strategy - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 12 September 2019

Do you need to do a Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA)?

Yes No

Will you be processing SENSITIVE or “special category” personal 
data?

Note – sensitive personal data is described as “data revealing racial or ethnic origin, political opinions, 
religious or philosophical beliefs, or trade union membership, and the processing of genetic data, biometric 
data for the purpose of uniquely identifying a natural person, data
[...]
may lead to proposed 
changes to some HR policies. 

3.6 All vacancies up to Grade F to be considered for apprenticeships from September 
2019. The ‘default’ will be to assume vacancy can be linked to an apprenticeship 
and this will be discussed with the recruiting manager by HR.

3.7 HR to introduce a new Volunteer and Work Experience policy in July 2019. This will 
act as a ‘stepping stone’ to help disadvantaged applicants to access apprenticeship 
vacancies.

3.8 HR to organise a cohort of five to seven ‘Tier 4’ managers to undertake the Masters 
course in Strategic Leadership and Management funded by the apprenticeship levy. 
The cohort will be identified by March 2020 and the course will start in September 
2020. The cohort will be mentored and coached by Corporate Board. The HR 
Manager for HR Services will attend the course from September 2019 to help with 
the launch in 2020. 

3.9 HR to present a report to Corporate Board in autumn 2019, considering the pros 
and cons of introducing an Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) in April 2020 to 
assist in the area of Employee Wellbeing. An EAP would require a successful 
budget bid (submitted August 2020).

3.10 HR to arrange and hold Let’s Chat workshops for staff employees in autumn 2020 
and spring 2022. Subject to be determined by Strategy Board – initial proposal from 
the Including Everyone Board is to focus on Equalities in 2020.

3.11 Hold an Employee Attitude Survey (EAS) in June 2021 and analyse and act on the 
results. WBC will need to source a new provider or do the EAS in-house (because 
the current provider has ceased to do this type of work).

3.12 Finance and HR to produce a report in autumn 2019 on each service’s training 
budget and the amount of training expenditure per employee and report to CB. This 
analysis will allow CB to determine whether access to training and development is 
fair across the Council (an issue raised by staff at the Let’s Chat workshops in 
spring 2019).

3.13 HR to run 
[...]
ies by *(add text)

Officer details:
Name: Robert O’ Reilly
Job Title: Head of HR

Page 18



 Workforce Strategy 2019-2023

Document Control
Document Ref: FINAL Date Created: January 2019

Version: 4 Date Modified: May 2019 June 2019

Revision due

Author: Robert O’Reilly Sign & Date: 21/06/19

Owning Service HR

Change History

Version Date Description Change ID

0.1 25 March 2019 Change format and increase focus on apprenticeships and EAS results ROR

0.2 21 May 2019 To add items after CB discussion on 07/05/19 ROR

0.3 21 June 2019 Changes to wording on three tier working following CB on 19/06/19 ROR

0.4 6 August 2019 Added commitment to report to OB on pros and cons of reintroducing 
scoring in appraisals.which might then amend the Workforce Strategy.  

ROR

Page 19



Page 2 of 16
Version *.* * Strategy Dated: *

Page 20



Page 3 of 16
Version *.* * Strategy Dated: *

1. Introduction

1.1 West Berkshire Council (WBC) has approved this Workforce Strategy for the four 
year period September 2019 to August 2023 to sit alongside the Council Strategy. A 
Workforce Strategy is a way to tie together various policies and activities that affect the 
workforce. This avoids the danger of sending contradictory messages to employees and 
allows the Council to present a coherent ‘employer proposition’ to prospective and existing 
employees.  

1.2 The Council has kept a clear focus on its workforce for over ten years:  gathering 
and analysing data; keeping ahead of legislative changes affecting employees; providing 
training and development; tackling recruitment and retention issues; dealing with 
organisational change; and listening to the views of employees. 

1.3 The Workforce Strategy does not seek to improve an unsatisfactory position, but 
rather to maintain the existing stability and productivity of our workforce. There are some 
areas where the challenges we can see over the next four years (as set out in the Council 
Strategy) mean that changes are needed. These challenges and changes are set out 
below. 

2. Context

2.1 The Workforce Strategy builds on the existing strengths of the workforce. The 
workforce is supported by a comprehensive range of HR policies and procedures which 
are subject to consultation with managers and trade unions. All HR policies and 
procedures are available to employees on the intranet. These policies and procedures are 
developed and updated regularly by the HR Service and command widespread support for 
their fairness and integrity.  

2.2 The picture of the workforce is one of stability and productivity. Employees have a 
‘can-do’ attitude; are willing to ‘go the extra mile’ for the sake of clients and customers; and 
value the public sector ethos (which is exemplified in the values which staff have helped to 
craft: Customer Focus, Integrity and Fairness). This is illustrated by the results of the 
Employee Attitude Survey in June 2018 which had positive scores for employee 
engagement (higher than the average for local government).  

2.3 The Council does not have a strategic aim to increase or decrease the number of 
employees. The number will fluctuate according to circumstances – it increased when the 
Council took over Birchwood Care Home and it decreased when staff in the Countryside 
Service were transferred to the Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxford Wildlife Trust 
(BBOWT).  

2.4 The Workforce Strategy will be delivered by leadership from elected members and 
senior managers; by managers in services; by employees ‘going the extra mile’ and living 
the Council values of Fairness, Integrity and Customer Service; and by the efforts of the 
HR Service. Governance in the form of a Workforce Board will be put in place to monitor 
progress on the Workforce Strategy.

2.5 WBC has many people working and volunteering who are not covered by this 
Workforce Strategy: our teachers and support staff in schools; our foster carers; our library 
and other volunteers; our contractors; and our a
[...]
  

5. Conclusion

There is a need for a Workforce Strategy which makes the link between the challenges 
facing the Council as set out in the Council Strategy and the focus of ‘people management’ 
activities undertaken over the four year period July 2019 to July 2023. Some of this activity 
will be undertaken by the HR service and some by managers. 
The activities have been divided into five areas: Apprenticeships and Skills 
Development; Leadership; Recruitment & Retention; Organisational Development 
and Employee Wellbeing. Some of the activities will be supported by budget pressure 
bids for increased funding.  

6. Action Plan

Action Timescale Comment
HR to support Support to begin in summer Progress will be reviewed 

Page 29



Page 12 of 16
Version *.* * Strategy Dated: *

implementation of new top 
tier management structure 
including at Tier 4.

2019 and end in summer 
2021.

annually.

Introduce HR workshops for 
new managers on the 
leadership competency 
framework in the corporate 
appraisal form; and to 
discuss how to use the 
Council’s values of 
Customer Focus, Integrity 
and Fairness in their 
decision making.

To start in spring 2020. Subject to additional 
resources for HR.

The Council has published 
its competency framework 
for managers on the 
appraisal form. However, 
the challenge of ensuring 
that managers act 
consistently in how they 
manage their employees is 
on-going as new managers 
are appointed.   

Commercialisation skills 
training funded from the 
Corporate Programme for 
managers with an interest 
in generating more income 
for the Council.

To start in summer 2019.  Training provider identified. 

ASC and C&FS to continue 
to build the ‘non-pay 
benefits’ message, with HR 
support, of working for the 
Council as part of their 
recruitment campaigns.

To start in summer 2019. Working with HR 
recruitment team. 

HR to hold an “Improving 
Recruitment through social 
media” day for recruiting 
managers, HR staff and 
digital expe
[...]
f 16
Version *.* * Strategy Dated: *

Page 34


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Council Workforce Strategy 2019-2023 (PC3755)
	2. Workforce Strategy  Appendix C Supporting_Information for Personnel Committee 120919
	3. West Berkshire Council's Workforce Strategy 2019 to 2023 for Personnel Committee 120919




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2019

Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs (Substitute) (In place of Jeff Brooks), Dennis Benneyworth, 
Nassar Kessell, Garth Simpson and Howard Woollaston

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), Linda Pye (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Brooks

PART I

6. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

7. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

8. Council Workforce Strategy 2019-2023 (PC3755)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which set out the Council’s 
Workforce Strategy which was deigned to sit alongside the Council Strategy. 
Robert O’ Reilly explained that the Strategy would be delivered by leadership from 
elected Members and Senior Managers; by Managers in Services; by employees ‘going 
the extra mile’ and living the Council values of Fairness, Integrity and Customer Service; 
and by the efforts of the HR Service. The new Workforce Board would monitor progress 
on the Workforce Strategy with a report to Corporate Board and the Corporate 
Management Team every six months and an annual report to Operations Board. 
The Strategy set out the challenges facing the Council, how those challenges would be 
addressed together with an action plan. Two of the main challenges were around 
recruitment and retention and apprenticeship skills and development. Employee 
wellbeing and mental health related issues were also key areas of focus. Further work 
was required around organisational development and leadership. Robert O’Reilly 
confirmed that pressure bids for additional resource had been submitted and were 
currently going through Budget Board. Should those bids not be approved for 2020/21 
then it was hoped that they would be agreed for the following year. 
Councillors Garth Simpson and Howard Woollaston stated that the strategy seemed to 
be very thorough and they commended Robert O’Reilly on such a good piece of work. 
Councillor Simpson queried which of the challenges or pressures was more vulnerable. 
Robert O’Reilly responded that there was still uncertainty around what effect Brexit would 
have on recruitment which might be particularly applicable in Adult Social Care. There 
was also uncertainty around the Apprenticeship Levy. West Berkshire had been 
successful in using this funding but there might be an issue going forward as it would be 
necessary to find new customers and the Council was looking to bring in more 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 - MINUTES

disadvantaged or looked after young people onto the scheme and that had been included 
in the pressure bid. In response to a query Robert O’Reilly stated that the Council was 
looking to become a training provider which might mean that it would be able to sell the 
service to other authorities although there was uncertainty as to whether this would 
actually get off the ground. 
Councillor Adrian Abbs stated that at a recent selection process for a senior position it 
had been mentioned that there had been a limited pool to draw from which meant that 
the salary was likely to be high and the choice low. He queried whether there was any 
strategy in the pipeline to attract people in from the private sector as he noted that 
several high level positions would be likely to become vacant in the next year or two. 
Robert O’Reilly queried whether the Council would actually want to do that as there were 
pros and cons for bringing people in with no experience of working in local government. 
Sometimes it would be good to bring in people with new ideas but they could become 
frustrated with the slow speed of the decision making. He felt that it would be necessary 
to have a discussion with Executive Members as to whether that was a direction that they 
would like to move in. Councillor Howard Woollaston said that often the salary in local 
government was lower than in the private sector and there would be a huge cultural 
difference which might be difficult to adapt to. It would also depend on which role was 
being recruited into. Councillor Abbs responded that the longer the pool remained small 
then the more difficult it would become to recruit suitable candidates. Robert O’Reilly 
confirmed that areas such as HR, Finance and IT did attract people from the private 
sector but this would be difficult for roles such as Environmental Health Officers or 
Trading Standards Officers. He agreed that a higher number of applications would be 
received if there was no requirement for local government experience and it would be 
worthwhile debating that at some point. 
RESOLVED that the Workforce Strategy as set out in Appendix D be approved and that 
it be noted that the Workforce Strategy might be changed prior to March 2020 to include 
the outcome of discussions on scoring of appraisals and training only being approved 
where all mandatory training had been completed. 

9. Date of Next Meeting
The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on 15 October 2019 at 3.30pm.

(The meeting commenced at 3.30 pm and closed at 3.49 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


